EBITDA - Excess/(deficiency) of revenue over expenses + depreciation and amortization + interest divided by
(total unrestricted revenue and other support + total non-operating gains/(losses), net)
Days Cash on Hand - ((cash and cash equivalents plus marketable securities) - (captive insurance cash +
outstanding line of credit)) + ((investments   internally designated by the Board) - (assets held by trustee + captive
insurance investments)) divided by ((total operating expenses - less operating depreciation) divided by the number
of days in period)
Debt-to-Capitalization - Long term debt, excluding current portion divided by (long term debt, excluding current
portion + unrestricted net assets)
Days in Accounts Receivable, net - Net patient accounts receivable divided by (net patient service revenue divided
by number of days in period)

A-48

The following table sets forth the outstanding long-term debt and capitalization of the
System as of June 30, 2017 and shows a pro forma comparison, as of the same date, as if the
Series 2018 Bonds had then been issued and the bonds refunded by the Series 2018 Bonds had
been refunded.

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Long Term Debt and Capitalization

as of June 30, 2017
($ 000s)

Actual
as of

June 30, 2017

Pro forma
as of

June 30, 2017

Series 2018A Bonds $ - $ 83,355
Series 2018B Bonds 303,102
Series 2017A Bonds - 122,435
Series 2017B Bonds - 109,800

Other Long-Term Debt 634,760 97,210
   Less Current Maturities (18,357) (18,357)

Total Long-Term Debt Less Current Maturities 616,403 697,545

Unrestricted Net Assets 424,947 424,947

Total Capitalization $ 1,041,350 $ 1,122,492

Net Long-Term Debt as a Percentage
   of Total Capitalization 59.2% 62.1%

A-49

The following table sets forth the income available for debt service and maximum annual
debt service for the Obligated Group as of June 30, 2015, 2016 and 2017 and pro forma
maximum annual debt service of the Obligated Group as of June 30, 2017, calculated as if the
Series 2018 Bonds had then been issued and the bonds refunded by the Series 2018 Bonds had
been refunded.

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Obligated Group
Summary Statements of Historic Maximum Annual Debt Service

and Pro Forma Maximum Annual Debt Service
($ 000s)

As of June 30
2015 2016 2017

(Deficiency) Excess of Revenue over Expenses $ (14,900) $ (34,402) $ 56,853

[…]

Interest expense on long-term indebtedness - nonoperating
revenue 3,403 3,201  3,138
Interest expense related to swap agreements (3,709) (3,484) -

Income Available for Debt Service $ 75,854 $ 63,182 $ 135,660
Historic Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 31,554 $ 33,592 $ 36,351
Coverage of Maximum Annual Debt Service 2.40 1.88  3.73
Pro Forma Maximum Annual Debt Service $ 42,380
Pro Forma Coverage of Maximum Annual Debt Service 3.20

Historical Maximum Annual Debt Service - for the most recent completed fiscal year this is the greatest debt service
requirements (principal and interest) on long term indebtedness for the then current or any future year.

Coverage of Maximum Annual Debt Service - Income available for debt service divided by historical maximum
annual debt service.

A-50

The following table sets forth the outstanding long-term indebtedness of the System as of
June 30, 2017 and shows a pro forma comparison, as of the same date, as if the Series 2018
Bonds had then been issued and the bonds refunded by the Series 2018 Bonds had been
refunded.

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Health and Subsidiaries
Outstanding Long-Term Indebtedness

and Pro Forma Long-Term Indebtedness
($ 000s)

Actual
as of

June 30, 2017

Pro forma
as of

June 30, 2017
New Hampshire Health and Education Facilities
Authority Revenue Bonds:

Mary Hitchcock Memorial Hospital
Series 2018A $ -  $   83,355
Series 2018B  -   303,102
Series 2017A -  122,435
Series 2017B -  109,800
Series 2016B 10,970  10,970
Series 2015A 82,975  -
Series 2014A 26,960  26,960
Series 2014B 14,530  14,530
Series 2012A 71,700  -
Series 2012B 39,340  -
Series 2010 75,000  -
Series 2009 57,540  -

Cheshire Medical Center
Series 2012 26,735  26,735

New London Hospital
Series 2016A 24,608  -

Alice Peck Day Memorial Hospital
Series 2010A 15,900  -

Other:
Revolving line of credit 49,750  -
2012 Term Loan 136,000  -
Notes payable to financial institutions 1,248  1,248
Mortgage payable U.S. Department of Agriculture 2,763  2,763
Obligations under capital leases 3,435  3,435

Total 639,454  705,333
Add:  original issuance premium, net -  11,903
Less:  original issue discounts, net (862) (862)
Less:  current portion (18,357) (18,357)
Less:  bond issuance costs (3,832) (3,832)
Total Long-Term Indebtedness $   616,403 $   694,185

A-51

  PENSION PLAN AND RETIREMENT BENEFITS PLAN

Eligible employees of the System are covered under various defined benefit and/or
defined contribution plans. Dartmouth-Hitchcock provides a variety of benefits for its
employees, including the Dartmouth-Hitchcock Retirement Program, which has three
components, all defined contribution in nature: an employer-sponsored 403(b) pre-tax program,
an employer-sponsored 401(a) plan, and a nonqualified supplemental retirement program. Other
Affiliates provide retirement benefits through separately-sponsored 403(b) pre-tax programs.